

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.

THE AMERICAN NATIONAL RED CROSS,
GREAT LAKES BLOOD SERVICES REGION
and MID-MICHIGAN CHAPTER,

Respondents,

and

LOCAL 459, OFFICE AND PROFESSIONAL
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO

CASES 7-CA-52033
 7-CA-52288
 7-CA-52544
 7-CA-52811
 7-CA-53018

Charging Party OPEIU,

and

LOCAL 580, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS

CASES 7-CA-52282
 7-CA-52308
 7-CA-52487

Charging Party IBT.

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF OFFICE AND PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES
LOCAL 459 TO EXCEPTIONS BY RESPONDENTS AMERICAN RED CROSS,
GREAT LAKES BLOOD SERVICES REGION AND MID-MICHIGAN CHAPTER
TO THE DECISION AND ORDER OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Submitted By:

Tinamarie Pappas
Law Offices of Tinamarie Pappas
Attorney for OPEIU Local 459
4661 Pontiac Trail
Ann Arbor, MI 48105
(734) 994-6338
pappaslawoffice@comcast.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED BY RESPONDENTS’ EXCEPTIONS.....	1
III. RELEVANT GENERAL FACTS.....	2
A. RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE AMERICAN NATIONAL RED CROSS, AND ITS BLOOD SERVICE REGIONS AND CHAPTERS....	2
B. BACKGROUND FACTS.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT SUPPORTING THE DENIAL OF RESPONDENTS’ EXCEPTIONS AND THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE JUDGE’S DECISION.....	7
A. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT REGION’S DENIAL OF GUARANTEED HOURS AND/OR PAY VIOLATED SECTIONS 8(a)(3) AND 8(a)(5) OF THE ACT.....	7
1. Facts.....	7
2. Legal Argument.....	11
a. Denial to Former Strikers of Guaranteed Hours/Pay in Violation of Section 8(a)(5) of the Act.....	11
b. Denial to Former Strikers of Guaranteed Hours/Pay in Violation of Section 8(a)(3) of the Act.....	13
B. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENTS’ UNILATERAL CHANGES TO RETIREMENT(PENSION) BENEFITS, 401(K) BENEFITS, HEALTH INSURANCE BENEFITS, AND RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE BENEFITS VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(5) OF THE ACT.....	16
1. Facts.....	16
a. Changes To (401)(K) and Pension.....	16
b. Changes to Health Insurance Benefits.....	20
c. Changes to Health Insurance Benefits For Future Retirees.....	26
2. Legal Argument.....	29
a. General Legal Principals Applicable to Implemented Changes.....	29
b. Pension and 401(k) Changes.....	33
c. Health Insurance Changes.....	39
d. Retiree Health Insurance Changes for Future Retirees.....	43
V. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A&L Underground</i> , 302 NLRB 467(1991)	48
<i>Allied Chemical & Alkali Workers Local 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157, 92 S. Ct. 383, 30 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1971)	29
<i>Atwood & Morrill Co., Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 794 (1988)	30
<i>Berkshire Nursing Home, LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 220 (2005)	32,34
<i>Blue Circle Cement Co.</i> , 319 NLRB 954 (1995)	39
<i>Bohemian Club</i> , 351 NLRB 1065 (2007)	30
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991), en ^o d 15 F.3d 1087 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	30,31,41
<i>Brannan Sand and Gravel Company</i> , 314 NLRB 282 (1994).....	42
<i>Buck Creek Coal</i> , 310 NLRB 1240 (1993).....	38
<i>California Offset Printers, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB No. 71 (2007).....	45
<i>Castle Hill Health Care Center</i> , 355 NLRB No. 196 (9/28/10).....	29,31
<i>Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 91(Aug. 17, 2010)	37
<i>Central Illinois Public Service Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 928 (1998).....	14
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 696 (2006).....	48
<i>Comar, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 342 (2007).....	47
<i>Concourse Nursing Home</i> , 328 NLRB 692 (1994)	48
<i>Control Services</i> , 303 NLRB 481 (1991), enfd. 961 F.2d 1568 (3d Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Courier-Journal</i> , 342 NLRB 1093 (2004).....	35
<i>Crittendon Hospital</i> , 343 NLRB 717 (2004)	32
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 650(1993), en ^o d 402 F.3d 651(6 th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Dutchess Overhead Doors, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 162 (2001).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

E.I DuPont de Nemours and Company, 355 NLRB No. 177 (8/27/10) 31,35

Genstar Stone Products Co., 317 NLRB 1293 (1995) 15

Ironton Publications, Inc., 321 NLRB 1048 (1996)..... 38, 45

Kingsbury, Inc., 355 NLRB No. 195 (9/29/10) 38,39,44

La Porte Transit Company, Inc., 286 NLRB 132 (1987) 31

Lawrence Livermore National Security LLC, 357 NLRB No. 23 (Jul. 28, 2011) 31

Lexus of Concord, Inc., 343 NLRB 851 (2004)..... 11

Litton Financial Printing Div. v. NLRB, 501 U.S. 190, 111 S. Ct. 2215, 115 L. Ed. 2d 177
(1991)..... 29,31

Long Island Head Start Child Development Services, 345 NLRB 973 (2005), vacated on other
grounds, 460 F.3d 254 (2nd Cir. 2006) 39

Lourdes Health System, Inc., 316 NLRB 284 (1995) 14

Made 4 Film, Inc., 337 NLRB 1152 (2002) 12

McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.v. NLRB, 131 F.3d 1026 (DC Cir. 1997) 45

Naperville Ready Mix, Inc., et al., 329 NLRB 174 (1999)..... 32,33

NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc., 388 U.S. 26, 87 S. Ct. 1792, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1027 (1967) . 13,14

NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736 (1962) 30,31

Nursing Center of Vineland, 318 NLRB 337 (1995) 48

Oak Cliff-Golman Baking Company, 207 NLRB 1063(1973), enf^rd, 505 F.2d 1302 (5th Cir.1974)
cert. denied 423 U.S. 826 (1975) 31

Oklahoma Fixture Co., 314 NLRB 958 (1994), enf. denied on other grounds, 79 F.3d 1030 (10th
Cir. 1996) 47

Palm Beach Metro Transportation, LLC, 357 NLRB No. 26 (Jul. 26, 2011) 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<i>Paul Mueller Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 764 (2002)	48
<i>Pleasantview Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 747 (6 th Cir. 2003).....	32,33
<i>Pontiac Osteopathic Hospital</i> , 336 NLRB 1021 (2001).....	32,34
<i>Provena St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007)	38,43,44
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D.</i> , 320 NLRB 80, 81 (1995).....	31, 41
<i>REC Corp.</i> , 296 NLRB 1293 (1989)	12
<i>Register-Guard</i> , 339 NLRB 353 (2003).....	31
<i>San Juan Teachers Association</i> , 355 NLRB No. 28 (4/30/10).....	47
<i>SAS Electrical Services, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 1239 (1997).....	48
<i>Smurfit-Stone Container Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 658 (2005).....	32
<i>St. George Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 904 (2004).....	48
<i>Stone Container Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 336 (1993).....	41
<i>Swift Adhesives, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 215 (1995).....	14
<i>Texaco, Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 241 (1987).....	13
<i>Tri-Tech Services</i> , 340 NLRB 894 (2003).....	30
<i>TXU Electric Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 1404 (2004)	41
<i>University Moving & Storage Co.</i> , 350 NLRB 6 (2007).....	12
<i>Verizon N., Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 1022 (2008).....	44
